Apportionment of Representation on the Taranaki Electric-power Board.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Taranaki Electric-power District, being an electric-power the Taranaki Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the seven-teenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* No. 40, of the nineteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, that the number of representatives of each con-stituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

SCHEDULE.

CONSTITUENT districts-

Inglewood County : One member. Stratford County : Three members. Eltham County : Two members. Eltham Borough : One member.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Matamata North Additional Loan Block Road, in the Piako County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE. Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by I the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE. ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, Piako County, known as the Matamata North Additional Loan Block Road, commencing at its junction with the road opposite Section 15, Block VIII, Wairere Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 2, 3, and 4, Block IX, Wairere Survey District, and terminating at the most casterly corner of the said Section 4; being a distance of 64 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54463, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Marco Road, in the Whangamomona County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the its junction with the Raetihi-Ohura Road, and proceeding

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Marco Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Whangamomona County, commencing at a point 93 chains north-west of the boundary between Sections 1 and 4, Block IX, Pouatu Survey District, which point is distant 4 miles 47 chains from its junction with the Ohura distant 4 miles 47 chains from its junction with the Ohura Road, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 1, and terminating at a point 9 chains north-west of the boundary between Sections 1 and 3, Block IX, Pouatu Survey District, which point is distant 5 miles 20 chains from the aforesaid junction with the Ohura Road; being a distance of 53 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54413, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land Dis-trict, and thereon coloured red. **F. D. THOMSON.** 

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Manyatiti East Road, in the Wainarino County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

**Present**:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE. ALL that portion of the Mangatiti East Road, in the Wel-lington Land District, Waimarino County, commencing at a point opposite the boundary between Sections 8 and 9, Block XII, Whirinaki Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 7 and 6, Block XII, Whirinaki Survey District, and terminating at the boundary between Section 4, Block XI, and the said Section 6, Block XII, Whirinaki Survey District; being a distance of 2 miles 57 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54381, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue. **F. D. THOMSON.** 

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Waipapa Valley Road, in the Waimarino County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

# Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

### SCHEDULE.